

No. 20-861

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE FRY,
Petitioner,

v.

RAND CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Adam Augustine Carter
Counsel of Record
R. Scott Oswald
Nicholas W. Woodfield
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW GROUP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-2803
acarterm@employmentlawgroup.com

Michael L. Foreman
PENN STATE LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Boulevard
Suite 118
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: April 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE SOLE CAUSE STANDARD USED BY THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>BOSTOCK</i> AND <i>BURRAGE</i>	2
II. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHICH CAUSATION STANDARD APPLIES IN FMLA RETALIATION CLAIMS.....	7
III. THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE FOR THE ISSUE AND THE RIGHT TIME TO RESOLVE THE CAUSATION STANDARD QUESTION.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	6, 9
<i>Dela Cruz v. Brennan</i> , No. 19-cv-01140-DMR, 2021 WL 23295 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021).....	8-9
<i>Desai v. Invesco Group Servs.</i> , No. CV H-19-2842, 2021 WL 742889 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	9
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003).....	2, 10
<i>Fry v. Rand Constr. Corp.</i> , 964 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 98 S. Ct. 2943 (1978).....	6

Gourdeau v. City of Newton,
238 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 9

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)..... 4, 9

Kirkland v. Southern Co. Servs.,
No. 2:15-cv-1500-WMA,
2016 WL 880200 (N.D. Ala. March 8, 2016)..... 9

Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.,
659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*United States Postal Serv.
Bd. of Governors v. Aikens*,
103 S. Ct. 1478 (1983)..... 6

Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 4, 9

Vance v. Ball State Univ.,
133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013)..... 2, 10

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control, *Trends in
Numbers of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in
the US Reported to CDC by State/Territory*,
CDC, [https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/
#trends_dailytrendscases](https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_dailytrendscases) (last visited April 5,
2021)..... 11

Joseph Heller, <i>CATCH-22</i> (1961).....	1
<i>Judicial Business 2020</i> , United States Courts, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/judicial-business-2020#covid (last visited April 5, 2021)	11
Kaitlin Picco, The Mixed-Motive Mess: Defining and Applying a Mixed-Motive Framework, 26 A.B.A. J. of Lab. & Emp. 461 (2011).....	8
Lex Machina Blog, “Recent Impact of the Pandemic on Employment Litigation (Nov-Dec 2020),” https://lexmachina.com/blog/recent-impact-of-the-pandemic-on-employment-litigation-nov-dec-2020/ , last visited April 5, 2021	11
Miriam F. Clark, <i>Does Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, 570 U.S. 338 (2013) Apply to FMLA Retaliation Claims?</i> , VCCU0722 ALI- CLE 619 (July 22, 2020).....	8
